CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

Α RESOLUTION OF THE CORAL **GABLES** TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD REQUESTING THAT THE CITY COMMISSION DIRECT CITY STAFF TO ASSESS AND TAKE NECESSARY ACTION TO ADDRESS THE MISSING SIDEWALK SEGMENTS OF THE CIRCUIT BETWEEN RIVIERA DRIVE AND GRANADA BLVD, SOUTH OF HARDEE ROAD, AS WELL AS OTHER AREAS IN THE CITY AND PROVIDE A REPORT ON HOW IT WILL BE ADDRESSED

WHEREAS, at the April 20th Transportation Advisory Board Meeting Mr. Kevin Moure presented a comprehensive summary of the missing sidewalk segments of the sidewalk circuit between Riviera Drive and Granada Boulevard south of Hardee Road; and

WHEREAS, the missing segments are part of a pedestrian and bicycle route that is used frequently by families and elderly people in the area; and

WHEREAS, completing the circuit would decrease the safety risks to pedestrians and cyclists, prevent vehicular traffic interruptions due street crossings and encourage more active living and active transportation; and

WHEREAS, the Transportation Advisory Board believes that this small project of narrow scope highlights safety concerns and should serve as demonstration project for the City to use and further investigate other segments where sidewalks are missing and need to be constructed; and

WHEREAS, the Transportation Advisory Board is requesting that the City Commission direct City staff to assess and take necessary action to address the missing sidewalk segments of the circuit between Riviera Drive and Granada Boulevard, South of Hardee Road as well as other areas in the City, and provide a report on how it will be addressed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES:

SECTION 1. The foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon adoption hereof.

SECTION 2. That the Transportation Advisory Board is requesting that the City Commission direct City staff to assess and take necessary action to address the missing sidewalk segments of the circuit between Riviera Drive and Granada Boulevard, South of Hardee Road, as well as other areas in the City and provide a report on how it will be addressed.

SECTION 3. That this Resolution shall become effective upon the date of its passage and adoption herein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS TWENTIETH DAY OF APRIL, 2021.